discounts and offering expenses. We currently intend to use those net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include acquisitions,
refinancing of debt, working capital, share repurchases and capital expenditures.

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Sysco�s ratio of earnings to fixed charges for the five fiscal years ended July 2, 2011 and the thirty-nine week period ended March 31, 2012 are
set forth below:

Thirty-nine
weeks
ended

March 31,
2012

Fiscal Year Ended

July 2,
2011

July 3,
2010(2)

June 27,
2009

June 28,
2008

June 30,
2007

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges(1) 11.9x 12.9x 12.8 13.6x 13.6x 13.2x

(1) For the purpose of calculating this ratio, �earnings� consist of earnings before income taxes and fixed charges (exclusive of interest
capitalized). �Fixed charges� consist of interest expense, capitalized interest and the estimated interest portion of rents.

(2) The fiscal year ended July 3, 2010 was a 53-week year.

S-6

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2012 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the notes.

As of March 31, 2012
Actual As adjusted

(In thousands)
Short-term debt:
Short-term borrowings, interest at 0.5% $ 3,250 $ 3,250
Long-term debt:
U.S. commercial paper, interest averaging 0.2%, maturing at various dates through April 16, 2012 389,992 389,992(1)
Senior notes, interest at 6.10%, maturing on June 1, 2012 200,021 200,021(1)
Senior notes, interest at 4.20%, maturing on February 12, 2013 250,882 250,882
Senior notes, interest at 4.60%, maturing on March 15, 2014 207,668 207,668
Senior notes, interest at 0.55%, maturing on June 12, 2015 � 296,685
Senior notes, interest at 5.25%, maturing on February 12, 2018 497,983 497,983
Senior notes, interest at 5.375%, maturing on March 17, 2019 248,820 248,820
Senior notes, interest at 2.60%, maturing on June 12, 2022 � 441,441
Debentures, interest at 7.16%, maturing on April 15, 2027 50,000 50,000
Debentures, interest at 6.50%, maturing on August 1, 2028 224,611 224,611
Senior notes, interest at 5.375%, maturing on September 21, 2035 499,650 499,650
Senior notes, interest at 6.625%, maturing on March 17, 2039 245,645 245,645
Industrial Revenue Bonds and other debt, interest averaging 5.9%, maturing at various dates through
fiscal 2026 53,177 53,177

Total long-term debt 2,868,449 3,606,575
Less current maturities of long-term debt (455,972) (455,972)

Long-term debt net of current maturities $ 2,412,477 $ 3,150,603

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $1 per share; 1,500,000 shares authorized; none issued � �
Common stock, par value $1 per share; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized; 765,174,900 issued 765,175 765,175
Paid-in capital 923,189 923,189
Retained earnings 8,024,536 8,024,536
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (286,623) (286,623)
Less cost of treasury stock (179,884,245 shares) (4,548,262) (4,548,262)

Total shareholders� equity $ 4,878,015 $ 4,878,015

Total Capitalization(2) $ 7,746,464 $ 8,484,590

(1) These amounts were repaid subsequent to March 31, 2012 and prior to this offering of the notes.
(2) Total capitalization consists of long-term debt including current maturities and shareholders� equity.

S-7

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data of Sysco and its subsidiaries as of and for the periods indicated. This selected
consolidated financial data for each of our fiscal years has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements. The selected